
Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

In the Matter of the Application of

No. CV-23-0756

PARENTS FOR EDUCATIONAL AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SCHOOLS; AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA; TORAH
UMESORAH; MESIVTA YESHIVA RABBI CHAIM BERLIN;
YESHIVA TORAH VODAATH; MESIVTHA TIFERETH
JERUSALEM; RABBI JACOB JOSEPH SCHOOL; and
YESHIVA CH'SAN SOFER – THE SOLOMON KLUGER
SCHOOL,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

LESTER YOUNG JR., as Chancellor of the Board of
Regents of the State of New York; and BETTY A.
ROSA, as Commissioner of the New York State
Education Department,

Respondents-Appellants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2023
Beezly.Kiernan@ag.ny.gov

JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
BEEZLY J. KIERNAN
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

Dated: January 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
PETITIONERS LACK STANDING BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO SHOW INJURY-IN-FACT	3
POINT II	
PETITIONERS FAIL TO SHOW THAT SED’S SUBSTANTIAL EQUIVALENCY REGULATIONS ARE UNLAWFUL.....	11
A. SED’s Regulations Properly Give Effect to the Legislature’s Substantial Equivalency Mandate.	11
B. Petitioners’ Arguments Are Premised on Misinterpretations of the Statute and Regulations.	16
1. The regulations do not improperly authorize closures of nonpublic schools.	16
2. The regulations do not impair any statutory right to instruction from multiple sources.	20
3. The regulations do not reflect improper legislative policymaking.	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andryeyeva v. New York Health Care, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 152 (2019)	19
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass’n v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015)	28
<i>Matter of Acevedo v. New York State Dep’t of Motor Vehs.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017)	26-27
<i>Matter of C.K. v. Tahoe</i> , 211 A.D.3d 1 (3d Dep’t 2022)	4
<i>Matter of Developmental Disabilities Inst., Inc. v. New York State Off. for People with Dev. Disabilities</i> , 200 A.D.3d 1273 (3d Dep’t 2021)	5
<i>Matter of General Elec. Capital Corp. v. New York State Div. of Tax Appeals, Tax Appeals Trib.</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004)	14
<i>Matter of Gronbach v. New York State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 221 A.D.3d 1385 (3d Dep’t 2023)	4, 10
<i>Matter of Juarez v. New York State Off. of Victim Servs.</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 485 (2021)	29
<i>Matter of Lash</i> , 92 Misc. 2d 642 (Fam. Ct., Nassau County 1977)	22
<i>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018)	28
<i>Matter of Myers</i> , 203 Misc. 549 (Dom. Rel. Ct., New York County 1953)	22

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of New York State Bd. of Regents v. State Univ. of New York,</i> 178 A.D.3d 11 (3d Dep’t 2019)	6
<i>Matter of NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. New York State Off. of Parks, Recreation & Historic Preserv.,</i> 125 A.D.3d 105 (3d Dep’t 2014)	26
<i>Matter of Swinton v. Safir,</i> 93 N.Y.2d 758 (1999)	9
<i>New York County Lawyers’ Ass’n v. State of New York,</i> 294 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep’t 2002)	9
<i>New York State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello,</i> 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004)	5, 7
<i>Packer Coll. Inst. v. University of State of New York,</i> 298 N.Y. 184 (1948)	29
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	21
<i>Society of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. County of Suffolk,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	6-7, 10
<i>Stevens v. New York State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs.,</i> -- N.Y.3d --, 2023 WL 6983470 (2023)	7-8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21
<i>Young Advocates for Fair Educ. v. Cuomo,</i> 359 F. Supp. 3d 215 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	17, 26
 State Statutes	
L. 1974 ch. 507	18

State Statutes	Page(s)
-----------------------	----------------

L. 2018	
ch. 59, part SSS.....	27

Education Law

§ 305	17, 26
§ 305(52).....	12
§ 801(1)-(2)	12
§ 803(4).....	12
§ 804	12
§ 806	12
§ 807	12
§ 808	12
§ 3204	20, 23
§ 3204(1).....	21
§ 3204(2).....	12
§ 3204(2)(i)	1, 12, 15
§ 3204(2)(ii)-(iii)	12
§ 3204(2)(v).....	12, 15, 17, 26-27
§ 3204(3).....	12
§ 3205(2)(c)(ii)	20
§ 3212	12, 18
§ 3212(2)(b).....	18
§ 3212(2)(d)	20
§ 3233	18
§ 3602(1)(n)	20
§ 3602-c	20
§ 3635(1)(a).....	18

State Regulations

8 N.Y.C.R.R.

Part 130.....	13
§ 100.10	22
§ 130.3	13
§ 130.3(a)(1).....	3
§ 130.4	13
§ 130.5	13

State Regulations	Page(s)
8 N.Y.C.R.R. (cont'd)	
§ 130.6	17
§ 130.6(a)	13
§ 130.6(a)(1)(iii)	13, 19
§ 130.6(a)(2)	19
§ 130.6(b)	13
§ 130.6(c)(2)(i)	passim
§ 130.6(c)(2)(ii)	23
§ 130.8	17
§ 130.8(d)	13
§ 130.8(d)(2)	19
§ 130.8(d)(7)	13
§ 130.8(d)(7)(i)	passim
§ 130.8(d)(7)(ii)	23
§ 130.11	4
9 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 6192.3	7
Executive Order 202.4 (Mar. 16, 2020)	17
 Legislative Authorities	
2017-2018 Regular Session Senate Bill S9098	28
2021-2022 Regular Session Assembly Bill A1317	28
2021-2022 Regular Session Senate Bill S1983	28
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Merriam-Webster.com, “Elsewhere,” https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/elsewhere	21
SED, Home Instruction Questions and Answers, https://www.nysed.gov/nonpublic-schools/home-instruction-questions-and-answers	22, 24
